

No. 20-1374

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

ANDREW R. VARCOE  
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 467-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROMAN MARTINEZ  
CHARLES S. DAMERON  
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW  
Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-2207  
gregory.garre@lw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Plain Language Of Section 504(a) Precludes Disparate-Impact Claims .....	4
A. Disparate-Impact Claimants Do Not Suffer Discrimination “Solely By Reason Of . . . Disability” .....	6
B. Section 504(a) Differs Markedly From Statutes That Permit Disparate-Impact Claims .....	10
II. Allowing Disparate-Impact Claims Under Section 504(a) Would Undermine Disability Law And Disrupt Healthcare Markets .....	13
A. The ADA Provides A Legislatively Tailored Disparate-Impact Scheme .....	14
B. Allowing Disparate-Impact Claims Under Section 504(a) Vitiates The Policy Balance Struck In The ADA .....	16
C. Respondents’ Claim Threatens The Operation Of Healthcare Markets .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	4, 5, 24, 25
<i>Allmond v. Akal Security, Inc.</i> , 558 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1147 (2010).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995).....	9
<i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 562 U.S. 223 (2011).....	18
<i>Burns v. City of Columbus, Department of Public Safety, Division of Police</i> , 91 F.3d 836 (6th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Connors v. Wilkie</i> , 984 F.3d 1255 (7th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Cummings v. Norton</i> , 393 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>Desmond v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Gordon v. District of Columbia</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2007).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	10, 11
<i>Harding v. Cianbro Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2006).....	22
<i>Hiller v. Runyon</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	6
<i>J.S., III ex rel. J.S. Jr. v. Houston County Board of Education</i> , 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	18
<i>Oliveras-Sifre v. Puerto Rico Department of Health</i> , 214 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Brock</i> , 815 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1987).....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>Soledad v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 304 F.3d 500 (5th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	9
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994).....	12
<i>Walders v. Garrett</i> , 765 F. Supp. 303 (E.D. Va. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 956 F.2d 1163 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Wimberly v. Labor &amp; Industrial Relations Commission</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987).....	9, 10

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(12) .....	9
-------------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2) .....	11
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b)(1) .....	14, 16, 19, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)(A) .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12113(a).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12113(c) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12113(d).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12132 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(1)(D)(i).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(iv) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A)(v) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 12187.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patricia M. Danzon & Mark V. Pauly, <i>Health Insurance and the Growth in Pharmaceutical Expenditures</i> , 45 J.L. & Econ. 587 (2002) .....	21
Milt Freudenheim, <i>Employers Unite in Effort to Curb Prescription Costs</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 3, 2005), <a href="https://nyti.ms/330zbmt">https://nyti.ms/330zbmt</a> .....	20
Sharona Hoffman & Isaac D. Buck, <i>Specialty Drugs and the Health Care Cost Crisis</i> , 55 Wake Forest L. Rev. 55 (2020).....	21
Glenn A. Melnick et al., <i>The Effects of Market Structure and Bargaining Position on Hospital Prices</i> , 11 J. Health Econ. 217 (1992) .....	23
Trevor J. Royce et al., <i>Impact of Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Oncology Practices and Patients</i> , 16 JCO Oncology Practice 276 (2020), <a href="https://ascopubs.org/doi/pdf/10.1200/JOP.19.00606">https://ascopubs.org/doi/pdf/10.1200/ JOP.19.00606</a> .....	21
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Rebates, and Drug Prices: Conflicts of Interest in the Market for Prescription Drugs</i> , 38 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 360 (2020).....	20, 23
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Selective Contracting in Prescription Drugs: The Benefits of Pharmacy Networks</i> , 15 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 1027 (2014).....	21, 22
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Part D: Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization</i> (July 2019), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-19-498.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-19-498.pdf</a> .....	20
